

Case No.: 531495

To Be Argued By: **Thomas R. Fallati**
Time Requested: 10 Minutes

*New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division - Third Department*

OWNER OPERATOR INDEPENDENT DRIVERS ASSOCIATION, INC., DOUGLAS J. HASNER,
DAVID D. WYNN, d/b/a DAVE-LIN ENTERPRISES and GARY L. O'BRIEN, d/b/a BLUE EAGLE
EXPRESS,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

-against-

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, MARIE THERESE DOMINGUEZ
ACTING COMMISSIONER, NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,
GEORGE P. BEACH, II, SUPERINTENDENT OF THE NEW YORK STATE DIVISION OF STATE
POLICE and MARK J.F. SCHROEDER, COMMISSIONER
FOR THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES,

Defendants-Respondents,

Brief for Plaintiffs-Appellants
Albany County Index No. 904994-19

THOMAS R. FALLATI, ESQ.
Co-Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants
Tabner, Ryan & Keniry, LLP
18 Corporate Woods Boulevard
Albany, New York 12211
Telephone: (518) 465-9500
Facsimile: (518) 456-5112
trf@trklaw.com

PAUL D. CULLEN, JR.
GREGORY R. REED
DANIEL E. COHEN
Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants
The Cullen Law Firm, PLLC
1101 30th Street, NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20007
Telephone: (202) 944-8600
Facsimile: (202) 944-8611
pxc@cullenlaw.com
grr@cullenlaw.com
dec@cullenlaw.com

Table of Contents

ISSUES PRESENTED.....	- 1 -
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	- 3 -
STANDARD OF REVIEW	- 8 -
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	- 10 -
ARGUMENT	- 14 -
A. The warrantless GPS tracking mandated by the ELD Rule violates the privacy protections guaranteed by Article I, Section 12 of the New York Constitution. -	14 -
1. The ELD Rule imposes the type of pervasive warrantless GPS tracking of individuals that has been held unconstitutional under Article I, Section 12.....	- 14 -
2. The Supreme Court did not apply binding Court of Appeals Article I, Section 12 precedent rejecting the constitutionality of warrantless GPS tracking to Plaintiffs’ ELD Rule challenge.....	- 18 -
B. The Supreme Court ignored disqualifying circumstances that preclude Defendants from circumventing the warrant requirement when conducting ELD inspections.....	- 23 -
1. Administrative searches designed specifically to uncover evidence of penal violations are subject to the traditional warrant upon probable cause requirements of Article I, Section 12.....	- 23 -
a. The Court of Appeals in <i>Keta</i> has designated <i>People v. Burger</i> as the controlling judicial precedent addressing warrantless administrative searches/inspections under Article I, Section 12.	- 23 -
b. The ELD Rule is undertaken solely to uncover evidence of violations of the penal code and therefore does not qualify as an administrative inspection exempt from the warrant requirement.	- 26 -
2. Warrantless administrative searches have been approved by courts only for business <i>premises</i> and records, <i>not persons</i> . The warrantless search of persons under the ELD Rule violates important rights of privacy guaranteed by Article I, Section 12.....	- 33 -

C. Even if the closely regulated business exception to Article I, Section 12 could be applied, the ELD Rule fails to satisfy the three independent, demanding conditions for the use of that exception. - 38 -

1. Truck drivers have a sufficient expectation of privacy that may not be invaded under the closely regulated business exception. - 39 -
2. NYSDOT has failed to demonstrate that warrantless searches are necessary. - 41 -
3. The ELD Rule does not include explicit, meaningful limitations on its warrantless searches, which are required to provide a constitutionally adequate substitute for a warrant. - 43 -

D. NYSDOT failed to comply with the New York Administrative Procedures Act in promulgating the ELD Rule. - 45 -

1. Because the NYSDOT failed to consider controlling law and Plaintiffs’ substantive comments in its promulgation of the ELD Rule, its adoption of the rule was arbitrary and capricious. - 47 -
2. NYSDOT failed to comply with New York’s Administrative Procedures Act when it failed address or incorporate alternatives in its promulgation of the ELD Rule. - 51 -

E. Plaintiffs’ facial challenge to the constitutionality of the ELD Rule is consistent with established, binding Article I, Section 12 precedent. - 52 -

CONCLUSION - 55 -

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

5 Borough Pawn, LLC v. City of New York,
640 F. Supp. 2d 268 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) - 34 -

8th Street Parking Corp. v. Dep’t of Consumer Affairs of New York,
159 A.D.2d 205 (1st Dept. 1990) - 34 -

Amazon.com, LLC v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Taxation & Fin.,
81 A.D.3d 183 (1st Dept. 2010) - 53 -

Brady v. Ottaway Newspapers,
63 N.Y.2d 1031 (1984)..... - 8 -

Carniol v. N.Y.C. Taxi & Limousine Comm’n,
42 Misc.3d 199 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2013)..... - 19 -, - 40 -

Caruso v. Ward,
72 N.Y.2d 432 (1988)..... - 36 -

Chanko v. Am. Broadcasting Cos.,
27 N.Y.3d 46 (2016)..... - 9 -

Cici v. Chemung County,
122 A.D.3d 1181 (3d Dept. 2014)..... - 15 -

City of Los Angeles v. Patel,
576 U.S. 409 (2015) - 34 -, - 43 -, - 53 -, - 54 -

Civil Serv. Employees Ass’n, Inc., v. City of Schenectady,
178 A.D.3d 1329 (3d Dept. 2019)..... - 48 -

Colao v. Mills,
3 A.D.3d 702 (3d Dept. 2004)..... - 15 -

Collateral Loanbrokers Ass’n of N.Y., Inc. v. City of New York,
178 A.D.3d 598 (1st Dept. 2019) passim

<i>Colonnade Corp. v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 72 (1970)	- 35-
<i>Cunningham v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Labor</i> , 21 N.Y.3d 515 (2013).....	passim
<i>Cunningham v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Labor</i> , 89 A.D.3d 1347 (3d Dept. 2011).....	- 17 -, - 20 -
<i>Donovan v. Dewey</i> , 452 U.S. 594 (1981)	- 34 -, - 36 -
<i>Gem. Fin. Serv., Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 298 F. Supp. 3d 464 (E.D.NY. 2018).....	- 54 -
<i>Glenwood TV, Inc. v. Ratner</i> , 103 A.D.2d 322 (2d Dept. 1984).....	- 36 -
<i>Goshen v. Mutual Life Ins. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 314 (2002).....	- 9 -
<i>Graven v. Children’s Home R.T.F., Inc.</i> , 152 A.D.3d 1152 (3d Dept. 2017).....	- 9 -
<i>Gulf Ins. Co. v. Transatlantic Reins Co.</i> , 13 A.D.3d 278 (1st Dept. 2004)	- 9 -
<i>Huff v. Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 52 A.D.3d 1003 (3d Dept. 2008).....	- 48 -, - 49 -
<i>Illinois v Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987)	- 26 -
<i>Inc. Vill. of Hempstead v. Pub. Emp’t Relations Bd.</i> , 137 A.D.2d 378 (3d Dept. 1988).....	- 48 -
<i>Johnson v. Woodruff</i> , 188 A.D. 3d 1425 (3d Dept. 2020).....	- 9 -

<i>Karakus v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Consumer Affairs,</i> 114 A.D.3d 422 (1st Dept. 2014)	- 34 -, - 44 -
<i>Leon v. Martinez,</i> 84 N.Y.2d 83 (1994).....	- 9 -
<i>Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.,</i> 436 U.S. 307 (1978)	- 34 -
<i>Matter of Casalino Interior Demolition Corp. v. Martinez,</i> 29 A.D.3d 691 (2d Dept. 2006).....	- 45 -
<i>Matter of Doe v. Coughlin,</i> 71 N.Y.2d 48 (1987).....	- 14 -
<i>Matter of Finn’s Liquor Shop v. State Liquor Auth.,</i> 4 N.Y.2d 647 (1969).....	- 39 -
<i>Murtaugh v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Env’l Conservation,</i> 42 A.D.3d 986 (4th Dept. 2007).....	- 9 -, - 34 -
<i>New York v. Burger,</i> 482 U.S. 691 (1987)	- 24 -, - 34 -, - 50 -, - 51 -
<i>O’Connor v. Ortega,</i> 480 U.S. 709 (1987)	- 19 -
<i>Olmstead v. United States,</i> 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	- 14 -
<i>OOIDA v. Karas,</i> 13 N.Y.S.3d 681 (3d Dept. 2020).....	- 7 -, - 50 -
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. Calhoun,</i> 62 Misc.3d 909 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2018).....	- 7 -, - 50 -
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,</i> 840 F.3d 879 (7th Cir. 2016).....	- 37 -, - 49 -

<i>Pac. Carlton Dev. Corp. v. 752 Pacific, LLC,</i> 62 A.D.3d 677 (2nd Dept. 2009).....	- 9 -
<i>Patchogue-Medford Congress of Teachers v. Board of Education,</i> 70 N.Y.2d 57 (1987).....	passim
<i>Pell v. Board of Ed. of Union Free School Dist.,</i> 34 N.Y.2d 222 (1974).....	- 46 -
<i>People v. Burger,</i> 67 N.Y.2d 338 (1986).....	passim
<i>People v. Calhoun,</i> 49 N.Y.2d 398 (1980).....	- 36 -
<i>People v. Davis,</i> 156 Misc.2d 926 (Sup. Ct. 1993)	- 38 -, - 39 -, - 40 -, - 45 -
<i>People v. Ingle,</i> 36 N.Y.2d 413 (1975).....	- 44 -
<i>People v. Keta,</i> 79 N.Y.2d 474 (1992).....	passim
<i>People v. LaValle,</i> 3 N.Y.3d 88 (2004).....	- 25 -
<i>People v. Lewis,</i> 23 N.Y.3d 179 (2014).....	- 16 -
<i>People v. McIver,</i> 124 A.D.2d 520 (1st Dept. 1986)	- 34 -
<i>People v. Onofre,</i> 51 N.Y.2d 476 (1980).....	- 14 -
<i>People v. Pace,</i> 101 A.D.2d 336 (2d Dept. 1984), <i>aff'd</i> 65 N.Y.2d 684 (1985).....	- 36 -

<i>People v. Quackenbush</i> , 88 N.Y.2d 534 (1996).....	- 39 -, - 41 -, - 44 -
<i>People v. Reyes</i> , 154 Misc.2d 476 (Crim Ct. 1993)	- 39 -, - 41 -, - 44 -
<i>People v. Scott</i> , 79 N.Y.2d 474 (1992).....	- 14 -, - 25 -
<i>People v. Stuart</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 412 (2003).....	- 53 -, - 54 -
<i>People v. Suarez</i> , 51 Misc.3d 620 (N.Y. Crim. Ct. 2016).....	- 8 -
<i>People v. Weaver</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 433 (2009).....	passim
<i>Resto v. State of New York, Dep’t of Motor Vehicles</i> , 135 A.D.3d 772 (2d Dept. 2016)	- 46 -
<i>Serpas v. Schmidt</i> , 827 F.2d 23 (7th Cir. 1987)	- 35 -
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives’ Ass’n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	- 19 -, - 37 -
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 150 Wash.2d 251 (2003)	- 16 -
<i>U.S. No. 1 Laffey Real Estate v. Hanna</i> , 215 A.D.2d 552 (2d Dept. 1995)	- 8 -
<i>United States v. Biswell</i> , 406 U.S. 311 (1972)	- 35 -
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	- 54 -

<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	- 54 -
---	--------

<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	- 35 -
--	--------

Statutes

49 U.S.C. § 521(b)(6).....	- 28 -
49 U.S.C. § 31102.....	- 30 -
49 U.S.C. § 31102 (c)(1).....	- 31 -
49 U.S.C. § 31102(b), (c).....	- 4 -
49 U.S.C. § 31137	- 29 -
49 U.S.C. § 31137 (a)(1).....	- 29 -
49 U.S.C. § 31137(e)(1).....	- 29 -
49 U.S.C. § 31137(e)(3).....	- 10 -, - 29 -, - 30 -
Article I, Section 12 of the New York Constitution	passim
N.Y. Transp. Law § 213.....	- 28 -
Article 78 of the New York Constitution.....	passim

Regulations

22 NYCRR 1250.9(b)	- 8 -
49 C.F.R. §§ 350-99.....	- 3 -
49 C.F.R. § 350.101(a).....	- 3 -
49 C.F.R. § 395	- 4 -, - 22 -
49 C.F.R. § 390.37	- 28 -
49 C.F.R. § 395.22(i), (j)	- 5 -
49 C.F.R. § 395.24(d)	- 5 -, - 28 -
49 C.F.R. § 395.8(a)(1)	- 28 -
49 C.F.R. § 395.8(a)(2).....	- 28 -
49 C.F.R. § 395.8(k)	- 28 -
49 C.F.R. § 395.8(k)(2).....	- 28 -
49 C.F.R. §§ 395.1-395.38, 395.8(a)(1)(i).....	- 3 -
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 17, § 820.10.....	- 28 -

N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 17, § 820.12..... - 27 -
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 17, § 820.6..... - 3 -
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 17, § 820.7..... - 5 -

Other Authorities

8 N.Y. Prac., Civil Appellate Practice § 4:8 (2d ed.) - 8 -
